

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.5707 OF 2015

Amritsar Improvement Trust

Appellant

Vs.

Avtar Singh(Dead) and Ors.

Respondent

O R D E R

None present for the appellant.

Despite sufficient time granted to learned counsel for the appellant, no steps are taken to bring on record the legal representatives of deceased respondent No.14. It is reported that the application for substitution to bring on record the legal representatives of deceased respondent No.14 is defective and the defects have not been cured since 25.06.2018.

Hence, the appeal qua deceased respondent No.14 is dismissed as being abated.

.....J
[M.R. SHAH]

New Delhi;
September 11, 2019

ITEM NO.33

COURT NO.13

SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 5698/2015

JASWANT SINGH (D) BY LRS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF PUNJAB THROUGH SECRETARY GOVT. OF PUNJAB & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(list only ca no. 5686/2015 for substitution application and C.A.
No. 5707/2015 for ORD)

WITH

C.A. No. 5686/2015 (IV)

(TO LIST APPLICATIONS BEFORE HON'BLE CHAMBER JUDGE.

IA No. 1/2012 - AMENDMENT IN CAUSE TITLE

IA No. 85590/2019 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 85592/2019 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION
APPLN.

IA No. 85593/2019 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

C.A. No. 5707/2015 (IV)

(OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

IA No. 40289/2017 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION)

Date : 11-09-2019 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.R. SHAH
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, AOR
Ms.Neha Agarwal,Adv.
Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR
Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Purnima Bhat, AOR
Dr.Santokh Singh,Adv.
Mr.Tilak Raj Pasi,Adv.
Mr. Satyapal Khushal Chand Pasi, AOR
Mr. Ashwani Bhardwaj, AOR
Mr. Chander Shekhar Ashri, AOR
Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR
Ms.Neha Agarwal,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.As in C.A. No. 5686/2015

Issue notice upon the proposed Lrs. returnable within four weeks.

C.A. No. 5707/2015

None present for the appellant.

Despite sufficient time granted to learned counsel for the appellant, no steps are taken to bring on record the legal representatives of deceased respondent No.14. It is reported that the application for substitution to bring on record the legal representatives of deceased respondent No.14 is defective and the defects have not been cured since 25.06.2018.

Hence, the appeal qua deceased respondent No.14 is dismissed as being abated.

(SUSHMA KUMARI BAJAJ)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(HARI SWAROOP PARASHER)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(The Signed Order is placed on the file)