

ITEM NO.1701

COURT NO.6

SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 5698/2015

JASWANT SINGH (D) BY LRS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF PUNJAB THROUGH SECRETARY GOVT. OF PUNJAB &  
ANR.Respondent(s)

IA - 252769/2025, 252774/2025, 252775/2025 AND 252778/2025 -  
APPLICATIONS FOR SUBSTITUTION, CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
SUBSTITUTION, CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SETTING ASIDE  
ABATEMENT AND EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. IN C.A. NO. 5698/2015  
WITH

IA 149040/2025 - APPLICATION FOR DISCHARGE OF ADVOCATE ON RECORD IN  
C.A. NO. 5683/2015 ARE TO BE LISTED ONLY.

IA No. 252775/2025 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT

IA No. 252769/2025 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 252774/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION  
APPLN.

IA No. 252778/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

WITH

C.A. No. 5683/2015 (IV)

IA 149040/2025 - APPLICATION FOR DISCHARGE OF ADVOCATE ON RECORD

IA 197011/2025 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION O AMEND PARA NO. 8 OF  
THE APPLICATION FOR DISCHARGE

IA No. 197011/2025 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION

IA No. 149040/2025 - DISCHARGE OF ADVOCATE ON RECORD

Date : 17-10-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKAR  
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s) : Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR  
Ms. Neha Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Ms. Nupur Kumar, AOR  
Ms. Niharika Tanwar, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Chitnis, Adv.

Ms. Shwetal Shepal, Adv.

Mr. Hersh Desai, Adv.

Mr. Chander Shekhar Ashri, AOR

Ms. Minakshi Vij, AOR

Mr. Arpit Shukla, AOR  
Ms. Gargi Srivastava, Adv.  
Ms. Divyshikha Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Vijayant Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Prakash Ranjan Nayak, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

I.A. Nos. 252769/2025, 252774/2025 and 252775/2025.

1. Perused the applications and heard the learned counsel for the applicants. The delay in filing the applications for substitution and setting aside the abatement is condoned.
2. Considering the reasons assigned in the applications, the abatement is set aside.
3. Application seeking substitution is allowed.
4. The Interim Applications stand disposed of.

I.A. No. 197011/2025

1. Considering the statement made in the application, prayer 'A' in the interim application is granted.
2. The amendment be carried out within a period of two weeks.
3. The Interim Application stands disposed of.

I.A. No. 149040/2025 in Civil Appeal No. 5683/2015

1. Considering the reasons mentioned in the application, the prayer for discharge as made in the Interim Application is allowed.
2. The Interim Application stands disposed of.
3. Issue fresh notice to the respondent no. 1 to make alternate arrangements, returnable four weeks.

(LOKESH ARORA)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(VEENA RANI NAGPAL)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)